Notice of Meeting “
Children, Families, Lifelong \13&

Learning & Culture Select SURREY
Committee

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive
Friday, 13 Council Chamber, Ross Pike, Joanna Killian
December 2019 at Guildfc_)rd Borough Room 122, County Hall We're on twiter

1.30 pm Council, Millmead, Tel 0208 541 97027368 @SCCDemocracy

Guildford, GU2 4BB
ross.pike@surreycc.gov.uk

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122,
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email
ross.pike@surreycc.gov.uk.

This meeting will be held in public. If you would like to attend and you
have any special requirements, please contact Ross Pike on 0208 541

7368.

Elected Members
Amanda Boote, Mr Chris Botten (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Liz Bowes, Mr Robert Evans, Mrs Kay
Hammond (Chairman), Mrs Yvonna Lay, Mr Peter Martin, Mrs Lesley Steeds (Vice-Chairman),
Ms Barbara Thomson, Mr Chris Townsend, Mr Richard Walsh and Mrs Victoria Young

Independent Representatives:
Mr Simon Parr (Diocesan Representative for the Catholic Church), Mrs Tanya Quddus (Parent
Governor Representative) and Mr Alex Tear (Diocesan Representative for the Anglican Church,
Diocese of Guildford)

TERMS OF REFERENCE
The following services are included within the remit of the Select Committee:

Children’s Services (including safeguarding)
Early Help

Corporate Parenting

Education

Special Educational Needs and/or Disabilities
Adult Learning

Apprenticeships

Libraries, Arts and Heritage

Voluntary Sector

Page 1 of 3




AGENDA

1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS: 12 SEPTEMBER 2019
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting of the Children, Families,
Lifelong Learning and Culture as a true and accurate record of
proceedings.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Membe
[...]
ARD WORK (Pages
PROGRAMME 45 - 50)

Purpose: for the Select Committee to review the attached
recommendations tracker and forward work programme, making
suggestions for additions or amendments as appropriate.

9 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

The next public meeting of the committee will be held on 21 January 2020
in the Ashcombe Suite, County Hall.

Joanna Killian
Chief Executive
Published: Thursday, 5 December 2019

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING — ACCEPTABLE USE

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of
the meeting. To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors — please ask at
reception for details.

Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the
Chairman’s consent. Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can
be made aware of any filming taking place.

Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems,
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be
switched off in these circumstances.

It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems.

Thank you for your co-operation

Page 3 of 3




This page is intentionally left blank



ltem 2

MINUTES of the meeting of the CHILDREN, FAMILIES, LIFELONG
LEARNING & CULTURE SELECT COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 12
September 2019 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames,
Surrey KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on
Friday, 13 December 2019.

Elected Members:

Amanda Boote

* Mr Chris Botten (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs Liz Bowes
* Mr Robert Evans

Mrs Kay Hammond (Chairman)
Mrs Yvonna Lay

* Mr Peter Martin

Mrs Lesley Steeds (Vice-Chairman)
Ms Barbara Thomson

Mr Chris Townsend

Mr Richard Walsh

Mrs Victoria Young

* X * X

Co-opted Members:
Mr Simon Parr, Diocesan Representative for the Catholic Church
* Mrs Tanya Quddus, Parent Governor Representative
* Mr Alex Tear, Diocesan Representative for the Anglican Church,
Diocese of Guildford
In attendance
Mrs Julie llies, Cabinet Member for All-Age Learning
Mrs Mary Lewis, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and
Families
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS [ltem 1]
Apologies were received from Liz Bowes, Yvonna Lay, Lesley Steeds and
Simon Parr. David Mansfield acted as a substitute for Lesley Steeds.
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS: 26 JUNE 2019 [Item 2]
The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST [ltem 3]
None received.

QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS [ltem 4]

There were no questions or petitions received.

Page 1 of 6

Page 5



SAFEGUARDING OF CHILDREN IN SURREY [ltem 5]

Witnhesses:

Mary Lewis, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Families

Jacquie Burke, Director for Family Resilience & Safeguarding, Children’s

Services

Lesley Hunt, Service Manager, Children’s Services

Key points raised during the discussion:

1.

The Director provided an update on progress since their last
appearance at the Committee. The critical activity was the
implementation of the Directorate wide restructure. Levels of
need were reviewed leading to the creation of a new social
work document (Effective Family Resilience). The service had
trained close to 2,000 people across the public sector in Surrey
using this document in preparation for the new Single Point of
Access (SPA). Ofsted visited and published positive report; the
council met all of its commitments. Staffing issue
[...]
ience model via its regular scrutiny of the
Children’s Service compendium and feeds back to the Committee as
appropriate e.g. future agenda item

LIBRARIES AND CULTURAL SERVICE TRANSFORMATION [ltem 6]

Witnesses:

Julie lles, Cabinet Member for All-Age Learning

Liz Mills, Director for Education, Lifelong Learning & Culture

Key points raised during the discussion:

1.

The Cabinet Member explained that the transformation of the library
service was not just about the buildings they occupy but digital
offerings and outreach services as well.

The Vice-Chairman asked how the different needs of rural and urban
communities would be considered and urged the witnesses to use the
frontline staff in the development of the future services. The Cabinet
Member confirmed this issue was part of their conversations with
district and borough councils.

Page 4 of 6

Page 8



The Committee raised concerns with the local offer while offering
support for the principles behind the transformation programme.
Would transformation funds be reinvested in the service? The Cabinet
Member emphasised that the service had to be financially viable.

This council spent £12 per head in 2017/18 on its library offer, other
English counties averaged £9.70. This funding level did not mean the
council necessarily provided a better service. There were opportunities
for income generation and savings to be made. The Director added
that there was a need for capital investment and this would be part of
the budget setting for 2020/21.

The Committee put it to the witnesses that some libraries will close
from the existing 52 and that this would be a challenge. How will the
council prepare for that? The Cabinet Member stated that any reports
of the number of libraries to close were rumour as the offer was not
finalised. Any options that go to the public for consultation will have
been sense checked first.

The Director added that the service had taken learning from other
consultations elsewhere in the country and the level of public interest.
They anticipated be an increase in Freedom of Information requests
and petitions. Additional support to boost the service’s capacity would
be needed to have a meaningful consultation.

A Member asked what the risks associated with the changes to model
were. The Director considered some of these to be access in rural
areas, the needs of more vulnerable sections of community for
example people with learning disabilities and older people. A council
produced needs analysis had allowed the service to think about place
carefully and would lead to services in new areas. There would need
to be a phased approach to delivery.

The Cabinet Member explained that there would be engagement with
local and joint committees, Member briefings and that possibilities for
the service would be worked out with local Members to ensure the
plans were understood. The Cabinet Member felt the earliest this topic
could go to Cabinet would be November and expected to return to this
Committee too.

The Chairman requested that outreach services were more defined
when the consultation was launched and that more information was
made available on the timescales for transformation to deflect any
rumours.

RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
[Iltem 7]

Witnesses:

Kay Hammond, Chairman
Chris Botten, Vice-Chairman

Key points raised during the discussion:

1.

The Chairman suggested holding the next meeting in Guildford. This
meeting dating presented a clash for Waverley Members who asked
whether the meeting could be held in the afternoon.

Page 5 of 6

Page 9



2. The Vice-Chairman outlined the plans for the Special Educational
Needs & Disabilities (SEND) Task Group. This would occur in three
sections covering: current provision, support to mainstream schools
and service resourcing from October to December.

3. The membership of the Task Group, alongside the Vice-Chairman,
was Barbara Thomson and Chris Townsend but the Vice-Chairman
welcomed other participants and confirmed that other Members not on
the Committee could be co-opted if appropriate.

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING [Item 8]
The Committee noted its next meeting would be held on 13 December 2019.

Meeting ended at: 12:34

Chairman

Page 6 of 6

Page 10



[tem 5

Children’s, Families, Lifelong Learning and
Culture Select Committee

13 December 2019

SURREY

COUNTY COUNCIL

Cabinet Member Update:
Mary Lewis, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Families

Purpose of the Item:

To share details of the Cabinet Member’s priority areas of work including any strategy and policy
developments and provide an overview of the budget position and performance of services within the
portfolio.

Introduction:

3.

This report provides a brief update on the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and
Families’ priority areas of work including a high level summary of the current budget position
and an update on the development of transformation projects within the Cabinet Member’s
portfolio.

Further information is available on the other transformation activity underway within the portfolio
if required. This report includes key transformation activity since the last meeting of the Select
Committee as requested.

The Select Committee are asked to review the update and prepare questions accordingly.

Update on Recent Inspections of Children’s Services:

4.

As the Children’s, Families, Lifelong Learning and Culture Select Committee will be aware, in
May 2018, children’s services in Surrey were judged to be in a critical state following the full re-
inspection (Feb-Mar 2018) resulting in an overall judgement of ‘Inadequate’. As a result the
Government also appointed a Children’s Commissioner to make a judgement about whether
children’s services should continue to be retained by Surrey.

Following the last Ofsted Monitoring Visit in June 2019, we have recently welcomed Ofsted back
to Surrey for their fourth 2-day visit on 31 October and 1 November. This visit focussed o
[...]
chool) 8 of 8

13-Dec Children, Families, Lifelong Learning and Culture (CFLC) Select Committee
Meeting

15-Dec | Consultation Closed

CFLC Leadership Team Meeting (Consultation Analysis & Cabinet Member
15-Jan g )
Decision Paper Review)

23-Jan | Cabinet Member Decision Papers Published

31-Jan | Cabinet Member for All-Age Learning Decision on Policy
07-Feb | Call-In Period Ends re Cabinet Member Decision

10-Feb | Publish Policy

Conclusions

20. Delivery of the outcomes sought through the design principles of the policy will promote
independence and preparation for adulthood for children and young people, more efficient
use of public resources and enable the Council to continue to deliver its statutory
responsibilities for home to school transport.

Recommendation

21. For Select Committee Members to provide their feedback and views on the policy
proposals subject to consultation to inform the decision-making process.

Page 42



Next steps:

22. The public consultation closes on 15 December 2019.

23. Analysis of the feedback and responses will inform a final set of proposals to be reflected
in a refreshed Surrey County Council Home to School/College Travel and Transport Policy
for consideration and decision making by the Cabinet Member for All-Age Learning on 31
January 2020.

24. Subiject to decision making, the Home to School/College Travel and Transport Policy will
be published on 10 February 2020 and communicated widely to children and young people
and their families through the Surrey Local Offer, through schools and settings and directly
with families.

Report contact: Mary Burguieres, Assistant Director of Systems and Transformation - Education,
Lifelong Learning and Culture

Contact details: mary.burguieres@surreycc.gov.uk
Sources/background papers:

Cabinet Report 16t July 2019 — Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Travel
Assistance

Consultation Information & Papers — https://www.surreysays.co.uk/csf/lhome-to-school-
college-travel-and-tra
[...]
chools to uphold the
Council’s vision to be inclusive and
leave no child behind. Members will
seek to understand the vision of the
SAfE, taking into consideration the
impact on children and young people
in Surrey.

Future items: Library transformation, CAMHS commissioning, Outcomes of Family Resilience Service.

Task Groups:

Special, Educational
Needs and Disabilities
(SEND)

0G abed

Page 2 of 2

The Council has identified this The Task Group is trying to answer the following
service as one of its key areas for questions:

transformation. There are significant

demand and budget pressuresanda | 1,

case for change that make this is a
topic for scrutiny.

How has the commissioning of SEND placements
been successful to date in delivering the needs of
service users, what are the mile stones for
improvement and what assurances can be
provided that they will be met within a sufficient
timeframe?

What support is provided to mainstream primary
schools for the early intervention of children with
SEND and is the support sufficiently publicised
and resourced?

In terms of SEND services, how is the resource
gap in the school sector being addressed, and
what impact does it have on SEND services as
demand continues to rise.

Membership

Chris Botten
(chair)

Chris Townsend

Barbara
Thomson



	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS: 12 SEPTEMBER 2019
	Minutes

	5 UPDATES FROM CABINET MEMBERS
	Select Committee Cabinet Member Update- JI 131219 v3.0

	6 CHILDREN'S SINGLE POINT OF ACCESS
	Annex 1 CSPA Select Committee Data

	7 HOME TO SCHOOL/COLLEGE TRAVEL AND TRANSPORT POLICY PUBLIC CONSULTATION
	8 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	Recommendation Tracker - Dec 2019
	Forward Plan - Children, Families, Lifelong Learning and Culture Select Committee Dec 2019




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9

MINUTES of the meeting of the CHILDREN, FAMILIES, LIFELONG 
LEARNING & CULTURE SELECT COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on 13 
December 2019 at Guildford Borough Council, Millmead, Guildford , GU2 
4BB.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Tuesday, 21 January 2020.

Elected Members:

* Amanda Boote
* Mr Chris Botten (Vice-Chairman)
* Mrs Liz Bowes
* Mr Robert Evans
* Mrs Kay Hammond (Chairman)
* Mrs Yvonna Lay
* Mr Peter Martin
* Mrs Lesley Steeds (Vice-Chairman)
* Ms Barbara Thomson
* Mr Chris Townsend
* Mr Richard Walsh
 Mrs Victoria Young

Co-opted Members:

* Mr Simon Parr, Diocesan Representative for the Catholic Church
 Mrs Tanya Quddus, Parent Governor Representative
* Mr Alex Tear, Diocesan Representative for the Anglican Church,
            Diocese of Guildford

In attendance:

        Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Families 
                    Cabinet Member for All Age Learning 

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1]

Apologies were received from Tanya Quddus.  
.

10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS: 12 SEPTEMBER 2019  [Item 2]

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3]

None received. 

12 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4]

None received. 

13 UPDATES FROM CABINET MEMBERS  [Item 5]



Page 2 of 9

Witnesses: 
Mary Lewis, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Families 
Julie Iles, Cabinet Member for All Age Learning 

Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Families 
highlighted that progress was continuing at pace in Children’s 
Services. The Member informed the Committee that the Children’s 
Commissioner’s report which noted substantial progress had been 
delayed due to the general election and would be published on 
Wednesday 18 December 2019. The feedback meeting with the 
Children’s Commissioner was positive and they would be 
recommending to the Minister that Children’s Services would no longer 
need to be under the auspices of the commissioner. 

2. A Member of the Committee asked the Cabinet Member for All Age 
Learning and the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and 
Families whether in future budget updates the Cabinet Members could 
separate their figures into their two respective areas of responsibility, 
in order to avoid ambiguity. The Cabinet Members agreed that the 
budget update should be clearer next time.

3. The Cabinet Member was questioned about the commissioning of the 
new Child and Adolescent Mental Health service (CAMHS) including 
the response from the market and recruitment to permanent post 
vacancies. The Cabinet Member advised that there had been positive 
market engagement so far. The Cabinet Member also stated the 
importance of dealing with the current waiting list problems and 
explained that there was ongoing work with the provider, Surrey and 
Borders Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (SaBP), to improve this 
and added it was crucial to be honest about poor performance. 

4. The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Families 
highlighted that there had been a recent increase in the number of 
children entering the care system and that the service needed to 
increase its efficiency, albeit there had been an increase in recruitment 
for foster care placements. The Cabinet Member informed the 
Committee that the council’s residential homes for children were of 
very good quality, with Libertas having just been given an outstanding 
grading by Ofsted and more money from the capital budget enabling 
greater capacity of these homes in the future. The Cabinet Members 
stated that there were now permanent directors and service managers 
in Children’s Services but there was still a shortage of social workers 
both in Surrey and nationally. 

5. A Member asked the Cabinet Member for All Age Learning to 
elaborate on how specialist independent providers might be 
successfully negotiated with to ensure placements were value for 
money and improved children’s outcomes. The Cabinet Member 
stated that they had put capital investment into increasing available 
places in the county for children with special needs and that additional 
places on supported internships and Life Skill based programmes for 
those on the Adult Social Care (ASC) pathway were being 



Page 3 of 9

commissioned. They asserted that the traditional focus on purely 
qualification-based, “school” type education did not necessarily give 
the most appropriate preparation for adulthood for all children. Finally, 
they informed the Committee that the commissioning team were 
agreeing the cost of packages to meet Education Health and Care 
Plan (EHCP) stipulations and ensuring that there was clarity on what 
was included and what fell to other partners, such as health providers, 
to pay for. 

6. A Member welcomed a future Ofsted inspection and asked whether 
the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Families could 
give a timetable of progress vis-a-vis moving clinical psychologists 
closer to schools. The Cabinet Member stated that it was likely that 
between June and September they would receive an ILACS 
(Inspecting Local Authority Children’s Services) inspection. They 
appreciated that the training for support staff in schools - Targeted 
Approach to Mental Health in Schools (TaMHS) – in the CAMHS 
contract had not been understood well. In September, therefore, 
schools were reminded of the training that they could receive for 
emotional wellbeing support. The Cabinet Member informed the 
Committee that they would be able to discern the percentage increase 
of uptake of this support, relative to the previous term, soon

7. The Chairman of the Select Committee highlighted that in relation to 
initial health assessments for looked after children, a third of the 
deadlines had been missed. They asked the Cabinet Member for 
Children, Young People and Families how they were working to 
improve this. The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and 
Families replied that the Executive Director had been speaking to his 
NHS equivalent to keep initial health assessments working at a high 
level of timeliness. When the success rate had reached 90%, this 
communication stopped and within a month there had been clear 
deterioration. This was therefore reintroduced and needed to become 
business as usual. They stated that within the last month there had 
been a reduction from 58 to 38 children who were not in the right 
timescale for their assessment. Regardless of this improvement, there 
remained problematic issue areas such as out-of-county placements, 
but this was something they would be focusing on in the future.

8. The Chairman also asked whether school governors’ support for 
looked after children (LAC) was an issue and whether the Committee 
should be scrutinising this. The Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People and Families suggested that the committee could scrutinise 
support for all vulnerable learners, rather than just support for LAC. 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Families 
informed the Committee that they would be writing to all of Surrey’s 
elected councillors in January outlining their responsibilities in working 
together to safeguard children. Additionally, the Cabinet Member 
requested that the Committee scrutinise the new Corporate Parenting 
Strategy at its next meeting and suggested that a Corporate Parenting 
annual report was scrutinised thereafter.

9. The Cabinet Member for All Age Learning highlighted that, in Surrey, 
disadvantaged pupils in early years, Key Stage 1, Key Stage 2 and 



Page 4 of 9

Key Stage 4 achieved below national results albeit the picture was 
mixed as to whether the gap had widened or closed since the 2018 
data. Notwithstanding they had made improvements both in the Virtual 
School and with how each child’s progression was monitored. SEND 
was a significant area of overspend and home to school transport both 
mainstream and to special school places was a key element of that 
overspend. A board was being established to provide detailed 
oversight. The Vice Chairman of the Select Committee informed the 
Cabinet Member that the SEND Task Group would be developing 
these issues and reporting its findings in the next Committee meeting. 

Actions/Further information to be provided: 

i) Clearer presentation of budget figures in future Cabinet Member 
Update reports. 

ii) Addition of scrutiny item on school governing body support  for 
vulnerable learners including looked after children and children 
with SEN. This in future can be based on the corporate parenting 
board annual report.

14 CHILDREN'S SINGLE POINT OF ACCESS  [Item 6]

Witnesses: 
Mary Lewis, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Families 
Dr Lisa Bursill, Assistant Director Early Help and Hubs, Family Resilience and 
Safeguarding
Jackie Burke, Director Family Resilience and Safeguarding
Benedicte Symcox, Operations Lead for Family Voice Surrey 

Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Operations Lead for Family Voice Surrey shared her excitement 
at seeing employees at the Children’s Single Point of Access (CSPA) 
working in such a collaborative and nurturing manner in their 
endeavour to help Surrey’s most vulnerable families. They informed 
the Committee that they were very grateful to have been given the 
opportunity to visit the CSPA. All Members agreed with this sentiment 
and stated that they had been very impressed by the visit, the setup of 
the CSPA, and all the improvements that had been made since its 
inception. 

2. The Operations Lead expressed their concern that very few parents of 
SEND children were aware of the CSPA. They also highlighted 
ongoing difficulties vis-a-vis gaining support either from early help or 
from the Children With Disabilities team; lack of knowledge about 
CSPA could have been contributing to the problems that parents faced 
when trying to access early help. 



Page 5 of 9

3. The Chairman asked about some IT difficulties that Members were 
informed of at the visit. The Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People and Families said that there was an end-to-end review 
underway and the computer system was being upgraded to the newer 
Windows 10. The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and 
Families said that they would raise the IT issues again at the 
performance meeting. 

4. The Vice Chairman of the Select Committee stated that a number of 
head teachers of small schools with part-time Special Educational 
Needs Coordinators (SENCOs) had very little support with children 
with difficult needs and thus would benefit from having someone to talk 
to about how to cope with supporting such children. They said that 
they would like to see an increase in the level of support and 
counselling for head teachers who were managing traumatised 
children. 

Actions/Further information to be provided: 

i) For Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Families to raise 
IT issues in the service at the subsequent performance meeting. 

15 HOME TO SCHOOL/COLLEGE TRAVEL AND TRANSPORT POLICY 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION  [Item 7]

Witnesses: 
Julie Iles, Cabinet Member for All Age Learning 
Mary Burguieres, Assistant Director of Systems and Transformation – 
Education, Lifelong Learning and Culture 
Benedicte Symcox, Operations Lead for Family Voice 

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Cabinet Member for All Age Learning informed Members that the 
public consultation, which involved focus groups and Family Voice, on 
home to school/college travel and transport would be concluding on 15 
December. They explained that the consultation had essentially been 
divided into two sections: how to better support independence and 
preparation for adulthood and a review of the discretionary provision. 
They stated that high-level analysis of the feedback received from the 
consultation would be undertaken. 

2. The Cabinet Member described that the consultation comprised face-
to-face meetings with families, organisations, carers and head 
teachers, online consultations and focus groups with children. 



Page 6 of 9

3. The Assistant Director of Systems and Transformation summarised 
the Home to School/College Travel and Transport Policy Public 
Consultation overview document. Regarding ‘independent travel’, they 
informed the Committee that this would mean different things for 
different children at different stages of their lives and that the service 
had been looking at how independence could be facilitated and better 
supported. They stated, however, that parents had concerns regarding 
their children being able to cope with the risks associated with 
travelling independently. 

4. The Cabinet Member for All Age Learning stated that they would be 
looking at how to communicate effectively to both parents and children 
the key benefits of independent travel. Pertaining to ‘collection points’, 
the Assistant Director of Systems and Transformation explained that 
these were well regarded and seen as a step towards independence. 
Providing they were assessed for suitability, the Assistant Director 
stated that a range of locations could be used as collection points. 
Finally, the Assistant Director raised her concern that the travel 
allowance was not well used and there was a need to understand the 
barriers to uptake and how it could be made more attractive. They 
identified the key benefits of a travel allowance as flexibility (especially 
regarding extracurricular activities after school) and shorter journey 
times to and from schools, whilst the most significant barriers were 
distance from schools and lack of suitable public transport. They 
stated that, overall, the council was spending up to three times more 
than its statistical Local Authority comparators and yet this overspend 
had not translated into a better service.

5. The Chairman of the Select Committee asked the Operations Lead for 
Family Voice how the organisation had been dealing with the issues 
(above) raised by the Cabinet Member for All Age Learning. The 
Operations Lead highlighted the difficulty that parents of SEND 
children had with interacting with their child’s school (due to distance). 
They stated, firstly, that the travel allowance had been perceived as 
being unfair and incurring costs for families and, secondly, that the 
work of Family Voice indicated that the proposed changes to home-to-
school travel were likely to cause a loss of trust in the council’s SEND 
strategy. They stressed the importance of the council maintaining trust 
with parents and carers for the SEND transformation programme. 
Whilst Family Voice agreed with the council that decreasing travel 
distance for all ages was key, the Operations Lead relayed the 
organisation’s concern that children who had been placed in a 
specialist nursery were no longer being provided transport, which was 
preventing some from receiving the early intervention that they 
needed. They suggested, firstly, that savings could be made within the 
statutory provision of support and, secondly, decreasing the distance 
that nursery level children had to travel for specialist placements. They 
informed the Committee that parents would like a response and advice 
on how to get the right support. 

6. The Vice Chairman informed Members that a witness statement from 
the head teacher at Brooklands School reflected the concerns of the 
Operations Lead and suggested that recommissioning of places close 
to home should be a priority. 



Page 7 of 9

7. The Assistant Director agreed that travel distance needed to be solved 
first, but that this would take time. They stressed, firstly, that issues of 
safety were paramount to parents and, secondly, the service wanted 
to ensure in its communication with parents that it was striking the right 
balance between safety and supporting independence. The 
Operations Lead for Family Voice stated the importance of conveying 
the right message regarding independent travel to those parents with 
very vulnerable children. 

8. The Operations Lead for Family Voice asked whether there would be 
an opportunity for people to give comments before the final decision 
was made. The Cabinet Member for All Age Learning stated that the 
consultation would close on 15 December and Officers would pull 
together the feedback alongside the equality impact assessment. The 
Chairman of the Select Committee informed the Operations Lead for 
Family Voice that feedback could still be made following the end of the 
consultation. 

9. The Chairman asked for Members’ comments on the consultation. A 
Member of the Committee said they favoured having transport for the 
whole academic year for a child, regardless of when that child turned 
eight years old. The Operations Lead for Family Voice stated that a 
child’s school year was far more relevant than their birthday and they 
also conveyed parents’ beliefs that transport support should be the 
same for all the children in that year group. The Chairman stated that 
they believed in equity of provision and therefore believed if a child 
was born in September, they would benefit more than a child born in 
July, for example. 

10. The Assistant Director informed Members that there were no proposed 
changes to the travel allowance because they believed this did not 
pose as much of a barrier as travel distance and the availability of 
suitable public transport.

Actions/Further information to be provided: 

i) Response to parents with advice regarding how to get the right 
support for their child. 

16 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 8]

Key points raised during the discussion:

1. The Chairman stated that the Committee would scrutinise the budget 
in January 2020. 



Page 8 of 9

2. The Director of Education, Lifelong Learning and Culture suggested 
that a review be carried out in September 2020 of the grades of 
schools in Surrey to ensure they continue to do as well as they have 
done. 

Liz Bowes left the meeting at 3.19pm 

3. The Chairman suggested that the item on Schools Alliance for 
Excellence be rescheduled from the January meeting to the Select 
Committee meeting in March. The Director of Education, Lifelong 
Learning and Culture stated that this would lead to more effective 
discussion of the overarching impact of the framework. 

4. The Chairman stated that the reports from the commissioner should 
be included in the January Select Committee meeting. 

5. The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Families 
informed the Committee that scrutiny of the corporate parenting 
strategy needed to take place at the January 2020 meeting, before 
Council meets to consider it in March. 

6. The Chairman stated that the Surrey Safeguarding Children’s Board 
annual report should be added to the agenda for the Select Committee 
meeting in March 2020. 

Resolved:  

The Committee Forward Work Programme be updated to include the above 
proposed items.

17 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 9]

The next meeting of the Children, Families, Lifelong Learning and Culture 
Select Committee would be held on 21 January 2020 in Council Chamber, 
County Hall at 10:00. 

Meeting ended at: 3.22pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman



Page 9 of 9

Meeting ended at: Time Not Specified
______________________________________________________________

Chairman


